## RESOLUTION NO. 83-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAKING OF AN ANNUAL TAX LEVY OF ONE MILL UPON ALL TAXABLE TANGIBLE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF WATHENA FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING AND PROVIDING A SPECIAL FUND TO BE USED FOR THE CONTROL AND ERADICATION OF NOXIOUS WEEDS WITHIN THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena, Kansas, is authorized by the provisions of K.S.A. 2-1318 to make an annual tax levy of not to exceed one mill upon all taxable tangible property in the City for the purpose of creating and providing a special fund to be used for the control and eradication of noxious weeds; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, deems it necessary and in the best interests of the City, to levy such tax:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

1. That the City of Wathena hereby makes an annual tax levy of one mill upon all taxable tangible property in the City of Wathena for the purpose of creating and providing a special fund to be used for the control and eradication of noxious weeds within the City of Wathena.

2. That moneys collected from such levy shall be set apart as a Noxious Weed Eradication Fund and may be drawn upon for all items of expense incident to control of noxious weeds.

3. That the term noxious weeds as used herein shall mean and include such weeds as listed, referred to and provided for in K.S.A. 2-1314 and amendments thereto.

PASSED and ADOPTED on the 16th day of August, 1983.

Mayor Mayor

ATTEST:

